AMENDMENT NUMBER SEVEN
TO
VENDOR AGREEMENT NO. 2018-2019-VENDOR- 12000 409000
CFDA #:
93.588 WTP
17.258 WIOA Adult
17.275 WIOA Dislocated Worker
17.259 WIOA Youth
17.207 WP
10.561 FSET
17.804 LVER
17.225 UC
(PROGRAM YEAR 2022-2023)
BETWEEN
FIRST STAFF D/B/A EMPHIRE STAFFING, INC.
AND

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD

DUNS # 556458388
FEDERAL AWARDING US DOL
AGENCY
FEDERAL AWARD CFDA | FDA/CSFA Title FEDER | TOTAL
IDENTIFICATION (FAIN) # # AL FEDERAL
AWARD | AWARD
: DATE
93.558 | TANF
AA-34762-20-55-A-12 17.258 | WIOA Adult WIOA | 6/16/21 | $2,824,273
AA-34762-20-55-A-12 17.278 | Dislocated Worker | 4/7/21 $4,108,319
215FL412Q7503 17.207 | FSET 2/17/21 | $343,495
ES-35337-20-55-A-12 10.561 | WP 1/11/21 | $787,122
DV-35789-21-55-5-12 17.801 | LVER/DVOP 1/8/21 $121,013
UI-34490-20-60-A-12 17.225 | UI-RESEA 6/3/21 $815,219

This Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Agreement is fully supported by the
Employment and Training Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor and the
Department of Health and Human Services. Pursuant to the Steven’s Amendment
100% of the funds support this program are federal funds.



AMENDMENT NUMBER SEVEN
TO
VENDOR AGREEMENT NO. 2018-2019-VENDOR- 2000 409000

THIS IS AMENDMENT NO. SEVEN TO VENDOR AGREEMENT NO. 2018-2019-
VENDOR- 12000 409000 entered into the 29" day of June, 2018 by and between the
FIRST STAFF D/B/A EMPHIRE STAFFING, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"),
and CAREERSOURCE BROWARD, (hereinafter CSBD) the administrative entity/fiscal
agent and grant recipient for the Broward Workforce Development Board Inc., and for the
CareerSource Council of Elected Officials a consortium of the Cities of Fort Lauderdale
and Hollywood, and Broward County, existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State
of Florida as a Council of Governments, having its principal office at 2890 West Cypress
Creek Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CareerSource Broward and Contractor entered into an Agreement
effective June 29, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc. and the
CareerSource Broward Council of Elected Officials have approved the continuation on
a month-to-month basis through August 31, 2022 pursuant to the terms and conditions
of the original Agreement as amended and as set forth herein; and,

WHEREAS, CSBD énd’Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to be able to
extend the term of this Contract on a month to month basis through August 31, 2022;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
and obligations herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter
stated, the parties hereto agree to amend Contractor's Agreement 2018-2019-
VENDOR-409000 as follows:

1. Section 19, Term of Agreement, is amended to delete the stricken renewal periods
and to substitute the underscored renewal periods as follows:

Term of Agreement -

19. The term of this Agreement shall be iwelve—(12)}-months sixty (60) days,
beginning on July 1, 2022 and terminating on Jure-38 August 31, 2022, or
such other date as the parties may mutually agree upon. This is the last
renewal period. The rate shall be the same through this extension period.

Amendment No.7 to Agreement
2018-2019-Vendor-409000 PY 22-23
Page 2



2. All provisions of said Amendment, which are not in conflict with this Amendment, shall
continue to be enforced in accordance with the terms and conditions therein.

3. This Amendment and all its attachments are made a part of said Agreement.

4. The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date on which it has been signed
by both parties.

Amendment No.7 to Agreement
2018-2019-Vendor-409000 PY 22-23
Page 3



EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this
document on the respective dates under each signature:
FIRST STAFF INC. dba EMPHIRE STAFFING INC by and through its
President (President, Owner, Executive, as applicable) signing by and
through President & CEO (Title of Signatory) following Executive (Board,
Commission, Executive) action on the 30th day of June , 2022, and CareerSource
Broward signing by and through its President/CEQ, following Board Action on June 23,
2022.

AS TO FIRST STAFF INC. dba EMPHIRE STAFFING INC:
ATTEST:

By: Va(xﬁ.bz, x%tmqt./z,b.ac/ﬂ,

(Signature)
/gw Cactitto

Print Name: Vaughn Stertzbach
Title: President & CEO

Date: 06/30/2022

AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD:

ATTEST:
xS. Tartin By: wa—é # Wrb

(Signature)

Moy Orathowaite Print Name: Carol Hylton

Title: President/CEO
Date: 07/01/2022

Approved as to form by the Office of the
General Copynsel for CareerSource Broward
2890 Wegst/(bypress Creek Road

" Robhelle J. Daniels
Genkral Co_unsel

Amendment\No.7 to Agreement
2018-2019-Vendor-409000 PY 22-23
Page 4



Exhibit A
To Agreement for Human Resources and Staffing Services

Dated July 1, 2022
Between CareerSource Broward “CSBD”

and First Staff, Inc. d/b/a EmpHire, Inc. “Contractor”
Payroll Cost and Benefit Rate Scheduie

This Schedule is as of the date of entry into this amendment. Changes to any of the below-identified
items as a result of increases or decreases not initiated by the Contractor shall be identified by formal
notice from the appropriate party to the other and cost / payment shall be adjusted to meet the

cost/payment requirement without requiring a contract modification.

Payroll Costs

Social Security Taxes (OASDI, employer
portion)

6.20% of all wages

Medicare Taxes (employer portion)

1.45% of all wages

Federal Unemployment Insurance

.60% of all wages

Florida Unemployment Insurance (SUTA)

2.20% of all wages

Workers' compensation Premiums

0.25% of all wages

General Liability

0.82% of all wages

Note: “wages” for purposes of determining Payroll Costs include all cash compensation (such as

but not limited to salaries, bonuses, and paid leave time as agreed by the CSBD governing

Boards vacation or sick pay, etc.)

Contractor Fee Applied to total Payroll Cost

$66.50 per employee per pay Period

Employee Benefits (Costs passed through to CSBD)

Health Insurance

$683.39 per participating employee/mo.

Vision Insurance

$4.83 per participating employee/month

Dental Insurance

$12.55 per participating employee/month

Life Insurance with AD &D -

$0.19 per $1,000 of payroll per employee/mo.

Long Term Disability

$0.24 per $100 of covered monthly payroll

Short Term Disability

$.29 per $10 of weekly benefit

FICA employer portion of the short-term
disability payments

7.65% of gross wages paid through Short term
disability claims '

401K Employer match

100% of employee contribution (up to the IRS
limit for 457 Plans)

401k administrative fees $2,504.00
401k Audit; Plan $5,750.00 - Includes:
Audit $4,500.00

Required Custodial Certification - $750.00
Recordkeeping fees - $500

401(K) Plan Restatement (Needed if IRS
makes major changes to retirement plans)

$1,500.00




citnx | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

_TRANSACTION DETAILS

REFERENCE NUMBER
FECEOE12-36FF-4924-994E-E893FE49118D

MENT DETAILS

Reference Number

FECEOE12-36FF-4924-994E-E893FE49118D

Transaction Type
Signature Request

Sent At
06/27/2022 12:36 EDT

Executed At
06/30/2022 12:50 EDT

Identity Method
email

Distribution Method
email

Signed Checksum

Document Name

Filename

Eg\phire Amendment No 7 To Agreement No 2018-2018-Vendor-409000 Py 22-

emphire_amendment _no_7_to_agreement_no_2018-2019-vendor-

409000_py_22-23.pdf”

6e5356194a06e0d6131351af3274a1a¢9d85675de1255eb44e36d3dfd719c6b5

Signer Sequencing
Enabled

Document Passcode
Disabled

SIGNERS

Yiri Castillo

Email
yiri@emphire.com

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum
416651782febbded5e67becalb7ade44f0646584d370cdc6521ca64712f79¢c2

Pages
5 pages
Content Type
application/pdf
File Size
210 KB
Original Checksum
eBO! 7717 £1925657e9b07 4e10b9
 ESIGNATURE  EVENTS
Status ' Viewed At
signed 06/30/2022 12:50 EDT

Identity Authenticated At
06/30/2022 12:50 EDT

Signed At

Signer Sequence
IP Address .
2 107.115.227.21 06/30/2022 12:50 EDT
Components .
1 Device
Chrome Mobile via Android
Typed Signature
/g:mc Cactitto
Signature Reference ID
9B127BB3
Name Status Viewed At
Von David Stertzbach signed 06/30/2022 12:43 EDT
Email Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum Identity Authenticated At
vond@emphire.com fdfcaé 28379d8c 7bc22437d5c02cabo1azcTbc211ces 06/30/2022 12:45 EDT
Signer Sequence Signed At
IP Address
1 107.115.227.122 06/30/2022 12:45 EDT
Components .
1 Device
Mobile Safari via i0S
Drawn Signature
e
/// /%
[P = S
Signature Reference ID
A5622D76
Signature Biometric Count
67
Name Status Viewed At




Vaughn Stertzbach - signed 06/30/2022 09:32 EDT
Email Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum Identity Authenticated At
vaughn@emphire.com 79b7¢018faa5dB5a7b580BA9TST 39a305eafBeef2a280a5430eccs  06/30/2022 10:06 EDT
Signer Sequence Signed At
IP Address
0 73.124.251.173 06/30/2022 10:06 EDT
gomponents Device
Chrome via Windows
Typed Signature
Vauﬁkm xgwa‘/jba.u&,
Signature Reference ID
EOD4B676

AUDITS

06/27/2022 12:36 EDT

06/27/2022 12:36 EDT

06/28/2022 10:49 EDT

06/29/2022 13:56 EDT

06/30/2022 09:32 EDT
06/30/2022 10:06 EDT
06/30/2022 10:06 EDT

06/30/2022 10:06 EDT
06/30/2022 11:11 EDT

06/30/2022 12:41 EDT
06/30/2022 12:43 EDT
06/30/2022 12:45 EDT
06/30/2022 12:45 EDT

06/30/2022 12:45 EDT

06/30/2022 12:46 EDT
06/30/2022 12:50 EDT
06/30/2022 12:50 EDT
06/30/2022 12:50 EDT

06/30/2022 12:50 EDT

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document
'emphire_amendment_no_7_to_agreement_no_2018-2019-vendor-408000_py_22-23.pdf' on
Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Vaughn Stertzbach (vaughn@emphire.com) was emailed a link to sign.

Vaughn Stertzbach (vaughn@emphire.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from
73.125.109.3. .

Vaughn Stertzbach (vaughn@emphire.com) was emailed a reminder.

Vaughn Stertzbach (vaughn@emphire.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from
73.124.251.173.

Vaughn Stertzbach (vaughn@emphire.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from
73.124.251.173.

Vaughn Stertzbach (vaughn@emphire.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from
73.124.251.173.

Von David Stertzbach (vond@emphire.com) was emailed a link to sign.
Von David Stertzbach (vond@emphire.com) was emailed a reminder.

Von David Stertzbach (vond@emphire.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from
107.115.227.122.

Von David Stertzbach (vond@emphire.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from
107.115.227.122.

Von David Stertzbach (vond@emphire.com) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS from
107.115.227.122.

Von David Stertzbach (vond@emphire.com) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from
107.115.227.122.

Yiri Castillo (yiri@emphire.com) was emailed a link to sign.

Yiri Castillo (yiri@emphire.com) viewed the document on Chrome Mobile via Android from
107.115.227.21.

Yiri Castillo (yiri@emphire.com) viewed the document on Chrome Mobile via Android from
107.115,227.21.

Yiri Castillo (yiri@emphire.com) viewed the document on Chrome Mobile via Android from
107.115.227.21.

Yiri Castillo (yiri@emphire.com) authenticated via email on Chrome Mobile via Android from
107.115.227.21.

Yiri Castillo (yiri@emphire.com) signed the document on Chrome Mobile via Android from
107.115.227.21.



citrix

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

rRANSACTION DETAILS |

. Reference Number

D117AB1B-335D-4B21-BD70-AD6C5B9486EC

Transaction Type
Signature Request

Sent At
06/30/2022 12:58 EDT

Executed At
07/01/2022 09:07 EDT

Identity Method
email

Distribution Method
email

Signed Checksum

cbdab53f3922f4219e2974bb8b55efecbSeccc96b9a76f87812c01d675a01615

Signer Sequencing
Enabled

Document Passcode
Disabled

SIGNERS

Name
Moya Brathwaite
Email
mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com
Signer Sequence

RightSignature

Status
signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum
22d217b2f03f3ddBec03407aff2ec4b02alfedc90f34156a76b86ced7Tae5481

REFERENCE NUMBER
D117AB1B-335D-4B21-BD70-AD6C5B9486EC

OCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Filename

;S-gr;phire Amendment No 7 To Agreement No 2018-2019-Vendor-409000 Py

pe-emghlre amendment no_7_to_agreement_no_2018-2019-vendor-

40900
Pages
7 pages
Content Type
application/pdf

File Size
194 KB

Original Checksum

_py_22-23.pdf

193b1dfe60fBdc1d2000c7 108d6dc5d811a64d9d782931ee095b85b339208204

Viewed At
07/01/2022 09:07 EDT

Identity Authenticated At
07/01/2022 09:07 EDT

Signed At
IP Address .
2 67.23.70.69 07/01/2022 09:07 EDT
Components .
1 Device
Chrome via Windows
Typed Signature
m,:rﬂa, Brathirnite
Signature Reference ID
24C773B3
Name Status ’ Viewed At
Sandra Martin signed 07/01/2022 09:02 EDT
Email

smartin@careersourcebroward.com
Signer Sequence
1

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum
65181663f77dc827a6db92ddeB823el1Bec28dcIbblelaaldle7Bae8B2ce7e7ccd

Identity Authenticated At
07/01/2022 09:03 EDT

Signed At
IP Address
67.23.70.69 07/01/2022 09:03 EDT
Components N
1 Device
Chrome via Windows
Typed Signature
:& Mantin
Signature Reference ID
E96652C4
Name Status Viewed At
Carol Hylton signed 07/01/2022 09:00 EDT
Email

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

Identity Authenticated At




chylton@careersourcebroward.com

a739306d1cfl0c8a22afe5c7f49a30c0d7206bd5a80294bd819e76ca43835d52 07/01/2022 09:01 EDT

Signer Sequence IP Address Signed At
0 174.211.235.197 07/01/2022 09:01 EDT
Components Device
2 Mobile Safari via i0S
Typed Signature

wa'ti #g&m

Signature Reference ID

FAB476E3

AUDITS

06/30/2022 12:58 EDT

06/30/2022 12:58 EDT

06/30/2022 14:09 EDT

07/01/2022 08:48 EDT

07/01/2022 09:00 EDT

07/01/2022 09:01 EDT

07/01/2022 09:01 EDT

07/01/2022 09:01 EDT

07/01/2022 09:02 EDT

07/01/2022 09:03 EDT

07/01/2022 09:03 EDT

07/01/2022 09:03 EDT

07/01/2022 09:07 EDT

07/01/2022 09:07 EDT

07/01/2022 09:07 EDT

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document ‘pe-
emphire_amendment_no_7_to_agreement_no_2018-2019-vendor-409000_py_22-23.pdf' on
Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.

Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS
from 174.211.235.197.

Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a reminder.

Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via i0S
from 174.211.235.197.

Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS
from 174.211.235.197.

Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS
from 174.211.235.197.

Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.

Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows
from 67.23.70.69.

Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via
Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.

Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows
from 67.23.70.69.

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via
Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome
via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via
Windows from 67.23.70.69.



