AMENDMENT NO. 5
TO
SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT

NO. 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-54000
BETWEEN

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD
AND
HELPING ABUSED, NEGLECTED, DISADVANTED YOUTH, INC.

SUBRECIPIENT

DUNS# 065744611

FEDERAL AWARD IDENTIFICATION (FAIN)# |AA-36313-21-55-A-12

FEDERAL AWARD DATE 6/16/2021

TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD $2,824,273

FEDERAL AWARDING AGENCY US DOL

CFDA# 17.259

PASS THROUGH ENTITY Florida Department of
Economic Opportunity

CONTRACT OFFICER CAROL HYLTON

CONTACT INFORMATION Per Notice Section in the
Agreement

This Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Sub-Grant Agreement is fully supported by the
Employment and Training Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor as part of an award
totaling $130,750



AMENDMENT NO. 5
TO
SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT
NO. 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-54000
FOR

PROGRAM YEAR 2022-2023
BETWEEN
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD
AND
HELPING ABUSED, NEGLECTED, DISADVANTED YOUTH, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT # 5 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT NO. 2019-2020-CR-
WIOA-OSY-54000, which was entered into the 5" day of June, 2019 by and between
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD hereinafter referred to as (“CSBD”), the administrative
entity and fiscal agent for the CareerSource Broward Council of Elected Officials and
the Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc. having its principal office at 2890 W.
Cypress Creek Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 and HELPING ABUSED,
NEGLECTED, DISADVANTED YOUTH, INC., hereinafter referred to as (“SUB-
GRANTEE"), existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida as a not
for profit corporation, having its principal office at 1717 North Andrews Ave. Fort
Lauderdale, FL 33311, to begin on the date this Amendment is executed by the parties
and to terminate June 30, 2023.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CareerSource Broward and Sub-grantee entered into an Agreement
effective June 5, 2019 to serve out of-school youth as defined under the Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 Pub. L. 113 — 128, which terminated on June 30,
2020 and which was extended through June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, at their meeting on April 28, 2022, the CSBD governing boards
approved the renewal of the Agreement and awarded additional funds for the period of
the extension; and

HANDY Amendment No. 5

to Agreement No. 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-54000
PY 2022 - 2023

Page 2



WHEREAS, the CareerSource Broward governing boards wish to amend the
existing Agreement to extend the program for an additional 12 months term of July 1,
2022 through June 30, 2023;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
and obligations herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter
stated, the parties hereto agree to amend Sub-Grantee’s Agreement No. 2019-2020-CR-
WIOA-OSY-54000 as follows:

1. Article 3, Fiscal Management, is amended by replacing section 3.2.1 a. with the
language below:

3.2 Compensation
3.2.1 Total Compensation

a. The total funds allocated for the program to be operated under this
Agreement for the Amendment 3 renewal period shall be One Hundred and
Thirty Thousand, Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars and zero cents
($130,750.00), in accordance with the budget attached to this Amendment
as Exhibit A.

2. Article 5, Program Requirements, Section 5.16.1 is amended substitute the following
for Article 5, Section 5.16.1 in the original Agreement as follows:

5.16 Agreement Term

5.16.1 The term of this Amendment shall begin on July 1, 2022 and shall
end on June 30, 2023. The term of this Agreement may be
extended for one (1) additional one-year period, if provider is
meeting performance. Renewal shall be at the option of the CSBD
governing boards. The continuation of this Agreement beyond the
end of any program year shall be subject to performance and the
appropriation of funds as described in this Agreement.

3. Article 7.2, Recruitment, Section 7.2.1, is amended to add the underscored words and
to delete the stricken language as follows:

7.2.1 Sub-grantee shall identify and enroll 30 out of school youth during the
period of this amendment. Fifty percent (50%) or 15 youth shall be
enrolled by 9/30/22. The youth shall be WOA eligible OSY selected
from among youth currently receiving services through Sub-grantee's
other programs. Youth carried forward from the previous Program Year
shall continue to be served and shall count toward the number of

HANDY Amendment No. 5

to Agreement No. 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-54000
PY 2022 - 2023

Page 3



youth to be served during the subsequent Program Year each year
this Sub-grant Agreement is in effect. As youth are exited from the
program Sub-Grantee shall refill the slot within forty-five (45) days of
the slot being open so as to maintain an average case load level of 30
youth including youth carried forward from the previous program year.
Sub-Grantee shall not over-enroll into the program funded by this
Agreement, but shall strive to maintain a consistent caseload.

4. All provisions of said Agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 1, which are not in
conflict with this Amendment, shall continue to be enforced in accordance with the
terms and conditions therein.

5. This Amendment and all its attachments are made a part of said Agreement.

6. The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date on which it has been signed
by all the parties.

HANDY Amendment No. 5

to Agreement No. 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-54000
PY 2022 - 2023

Page 4



EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this
document on the respective dates under each signature: HELPING ABUSED,
NEGLECTED, DISADVANTAGED YOUTH, INC. through its Board
(Board, Commission, Executive, as applicable), signing by and through its
CEO (Title of Signatory) following _Board (Board,
Commission, Executive) actiononthe12  dayof March ,2022 and CareerSource

Broward signing by and through its President/CEO, following Board Action on April
28, 2022

AS TO HELPING ABUSED, NEGLECTED, DISADVANTAGED YOUTH, INC:

ATTEST: 7
M Byt BY: "\j\ s R
. (Signature)
Tardage agonsat NAME: KIRK BROWN
TITLE: CEO

DATE: 06/20/2022

AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD:

ATTEST:
ﬂmﬁ Winenr BY: Ca/u:'él ‘/zfgéto"m
_. (Signature)
Moya Brathwvaite NAME: CAROL HYLTON

TITLE: President/CEO
DATE: 06/22/2022

Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward
Rochelle J. Daniels
General Counsel

g5t Cypress Creek Road
rdale, FL 33309

BY:

‘Rodbdile J. Daniels
Gengral Counsel

HANDY Amendment No. 5

to Agreement No. 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-54000
PY 2022 - 2023

Page 5




cifnx | RightSignature
SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number
83E74E59-C909-4253-8C4D-5760CD438057

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

06/20/2022 11:45 EDT

Executed At

06/22/2022 15:42 EDT

Identity Method

email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum
f617e8fc00faB3leable2da32c30c6422d53e125d5133d9770d5d90afc0eflc9

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNERS

SIGNER E-SIGNATURE

Name Status

Maxine Brown Webster signed

Email Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

mbrown@handyinc.org
Signer Sequence

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

izig-lzﬂsandy- Amendment No 5 To Agreement No 2019-2020-Cr-Wioa-Osy-5400 Py

Filename

rd-handy-_amendment_no_5_to_agreement_no_2019-2020-cr-wioa-osy-

5400_py_22-23.pdf
Pages

12 pages

Content Type
application/pdf
File Size

4.21 MB

Original Checksum

61135609d939fab77bdc9b6b8184082b9e525620284b93133675f3fb751806e0

0d2179acfb51c6bSe5ab3082a5bbcdc6fee21a91f0bdc3079ael15b82ead97e0

1 IP Address
96.64.174.145
Components i
1 Device
Firefox via Windows
Drawn Signature
Signature Reference ID
FA4975EF
Signature Biometric Count
1111
Name Status
Kirk Brown signed
Email Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum
kbrown@handyinc.org 088111675694faaa573008607099f98e2600b873b8422bafds52eac2faffa07f
gngner Sequence IP Address
73.139.40.178
Components .
8 Device

Chrome via Windows

Drawn Signature

Signature Reference ID
8584DD4D

Signature Biometric Count

165

EVENTS
Viewed At
06/22/2022 14:51 EDT

Identity Authenticated At
06/22/2022 14:53 EDT

Signed At
06/22/2022 14:53 EDT

Viewed At

06/20/2022 13:19 EDT
Identity Authenticated At
06/20/2022 13:31 EDT
Signed At

06/20/2022 13:31 EDT




AUDITS

TIMESTAMP
06/20/2022 11:45 EDT

06/20/2022 11:45 EDT

06/20/2022 13:19 EDT

06/20/2022 13:31 EDT

06/20/2022 13:31 EDT

06/20/2022 13:31 EDT
06/21/2022 09:17 EDT
06/22/2022 14:50 EDT

06/22/2022 14:51 EDT

06/22/2022 14:53 EDT

06/22/2022 14:53 EDT

06/22/2022 14:53 EDT

06/22/2022 15:42 EDT

06/22/2022 15:42 EDT

06/22/2022 15:42 EDT

AUDIT

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'rd-handy-
_amendment_no_5_to_agreement_no_2019-2020-cr-wioa-osy-5400_py_22-23.pdf' on Chrome via
Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Kirk Brown (kbrown@handyinc.org) was emailed a link to sign.

Kirk Brown (kbrown@handyinc.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from
73.139.40.178.

Kirk Brown (kbrown@handyinc.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from
73.139.40.178.

Kirk Brown (kbrown@handyinc.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from
73.139.40.178.

Maxine Brown Webster (mbrown@handyinc.org) was emailed a link to sign.
Maxine Brown Webster (mbrown@handyinc.org) was emailed a reminder.
Maxine Brown Webster (mbrown@handyinc.org) was emailed a reminder.

Maxine Brown Webster (mbrown@handyinc.org) viewed the document on Firefox via Windows
from 96.64.174.145.

Maxine Brown Webster (mbrown@handyinc.org) authenticated via email on Firefox via Windows
from 96.64.174.145.

Maxine Brown Webster (mbrown@handyinc.org) signed the document on Firefox via Windows from
96.64.174.145.

Kristen Nelson (knelson@handyinc.org) was emailed a link to sign.

Kristen Nelson (knelson@handyinc.org) was removed from document 83e74e59-c909-4253-8c4d-
5760cd438057 as the document was force completed.

Component 'Signature Field 3' assigned to signer3 was removed as the document was force
completed.

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) force completed document 'rd-handy-
_amendment_no_5_to_agreement_no_2019-2020-cr-wioa-0sy-5400_py_22-23.pdf' on Chrome via
Windows from 67.23.70.69.



citnx | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS
Reference Number
AFAAB8DA8-B65A-4C57-8C7E-5957C1FF8A6D

Transaction Type
Signature Request

Sent At
06/22/2022 16:06 EDT

Executed At
06/22/2022 16:28 EDT

Identity Method
email

Distribution Method
email

Signed Checksum

f6962a90eeb16e0e0f94161726437279e9fc77ced75f5ffbb31cb8f794cbaed9

Signer Sequencing

REFERENCE NUMBER
AFAABDA8B-B65A-4C57-8C7E-5957C1FF8AGD

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Rd-Handy- Amendment No 5 To Agreement No 2019-2020-Cr-Wioa-0sy-5400 Py
22-23-Signed-Certificate

Filename

rd-handy-_amendment_no_5 to_agreement_no_2019-2020-cr-wioa-osy-
5400_py 22-23-signed-certificate.pdf

Pages

14 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size

4,23 MB

Original Checksum
37456e9662e214e4b2ca669ccd3c78689fdc196f31b92bddc01al51b7883ff81

Disabled
Document Passcode
Disabled
SIGNERS
SIGNER E-SIGNATURE EVENTS
Name Status Viewed At
Nardege Laforest signed 06/22/2022 16:27 EDT
Email Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum Identity Authenticated At
nlaforest@handyinc.org 596e18012df24b515c9cbb277c51cBiBdeffd239e623bfec18ac27795badsdas  06/22/2022 16:28 EDT
Components Signed At
IP Address J
1 96.64.174.145 06/22/2022 16:28 EDT
Device
Chrome via Windows
Typed Signature
T ’LlfmdL?L o\(fe)%,aua,
Signature Reference ID
17B11BF0
AUDITS
TIMESTAMP AUDIT

06/22/2022 16:06 EDT

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'rd-handy-

_amendment_no_5_to_agreement_no_2019-2020-cr-wioa-osy-5400_py_22-23-signed-
certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

06/22/2022 16:06 EDT

06/22/2022 16:27 EDT
96.64.174.145.

06/22/2022 16:28 EDT
96.64.174.145.

06/22/2022 16:28 EDT
96.64.174.145.

Nardege Laforest (nlaforest@handyinc.org) was emailed a link to sign.

Nardege Laforest (nlaforest@handyinc.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from

Nardege Laforest (nlaforest@handyinc.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from

Nardege Laforest (nlaforest@handyinc.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from



citrix

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

BAD36334-CFAA-447C-99BE-BF98E4380B79

Transaction Type
Signature Request

Sent At
06/22/2022 16:52 EDT

Executed At
06/23/2022 09:03 EDT

Identity Method
email

Distribution Method
email

Signed Checksum

RightSignature

REFERENCE NUMBER
BAD36334-CFAA-447C-99BE-BF98E4380B79

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

22-23-Signed Certificate
Filename

Pe-Handy- Amendment No 5 To Agreement No 2019-2020-Cr-Wioa-0Osy-5400 Py

pe-handy- amendment_no_5 to_agreement_no_2019-2020-cr-wioa-osy-

5400_py_22-23-signed_certificate.pdf
Pages

15 pages

Content Type

application/pdf

File Size
4.28 MB

Original Checksum

21a6032ecae2b0f76662681bf4dbBa6e7b6e43ca85f7463acce865bd22774d2c

a7e75df47df939ce1463dc6b7bd2af64f0488e148cdaf7642224363547b848c3

Signer Sequencing
Enabled

Document Passcode
Disabled

SIGNERS

SIGNER
Name
Moya Brathwaite

Email
mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com

Signer Sequence
2

Components
1

Name
Amy Winer

Email
awiner@careersourcebroward.com

Signer Sequence
1

Components
1

Name
Carol Hylton

Email

E-SIGNATURE

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum
d641feb72d22a3edace73aca535d75c4ab9d0cfc588ba55862d08f633abee30f

IP Address

67.23.70.69

Device
Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature

7}/10'{7,':, B athovraits.

Signature Reference ID
BAS53FAF3

Status
signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum
110bf3e8a00651e20dbead4f5f069dcB84d159a492d577306b3b1d9602e36592d

IP Address

67.23.70.69

Device
Chrome via Windows

Typed Signature
W~ Wenen

Signature Reference ID
10887936

Status
signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum

EVENTS
Viewed At
06/23/2022 09:02 EDT

Identity Authenticated At
06/23/2022 09:03 EDT

Signed At
06/23/2022 09:03 EDT

Viewed At
06/23/2022 07:58 EDT

Identity Authenticated At
06/23/2022 07:58 EDT

Signed At
06/23/2022 07:58 EDT

Viewed At
06/22/2022 16:56 EDT

Identity Authenticated At




chylton@careersourcebroward.com

Signer Sequence
0

Components
2

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP
06/22/2022 16:52 EDT

06/22/2022 16:52 EDT
06/22/2022 16:56 EDT
06/22/2022 16:56 EDT
06/22/2022 16:56 EDT

06/22/2022 16:56 EDT

06/23/2022 07:58 EDT

06/23/2022 07:58 EDT

06/23/2022 07:58 EDT

06/23/2022 07:58 EDT

06/23/2022 09:02 EDT
06/23/2022 09:03 EDT

06/23/2022 09:03 EDT

16aa09b5c057efe02feba2393bac47f5Sca439b6a6489e8f25148ef0f43bc59c6 06/2 2/2022 16:56 EDT

IP Address Signed At
174.211.105.234 06/22/2022 16:56 EDT

Device
Mobile Safari via i0S

Typed Signature

waé ;v‘#étan/

Signature Reference ID
12C4FC3F

AUDIT

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'pe-handy-
_amendment_no_5_to_agreement_no_2019-2020-cr-wioa-osy-5400_py_22-23-
signed_certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.

Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via i0OS
from 174.211.105.234.

Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS
from 174.211.105.234.

Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS
from 174.211.105.234.

Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.

Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows
from 67.23,70.69.

Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows
from 67.23.70.69.

Amy Winer (awiner@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows
from 67.23.70.69.

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via
Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome
via Windows from 67.23.70.69.

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via
Windows from 67.23.70.69.



Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line Item

HANDY
SERVICES

July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023

TOTAL

Personnel

Salaries *

107,800

107,800

Fringe Benefits

22,295

22,295

Mileage

R AR R

Staff Incentives

Total Personnel

130,095

130,095

Non Personnel

Supplies

Bus Passes

Incentives

Teaching Aids

Credential training

| Postage

Telephone

Maintenance

Printing

|_Equipment Rental

quipment Purchase

E
Space Rental

Insurance

Utilities

** Indirect Costs

Audit

Legal

Accounting

***Profit

Background Screening

655

Subcontractor

Total Non-Personnel

655

ERIEPICH|CR|ER| PR || ER| P | PR | N | N [EA|ER LRI P P | AN |6 BIEPI PP A

Total SERVICES

$

130,750

$

“** Note that all gray areas are read only and can not be changed.

Budget Sheet 1.

All 7 budget pages must be completed.

Services



Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line Item

HANDY

Administration

7/1/22 - 6/30/23

TOTAL

Personnel

Salaries *

Fringe Benefits

eplen
H |

Mileage

Rl

i

Staff Incentives

Total Personnel

aid

Non Personnel

Supplies

«h
<

Materials

Books

Teaching Aids

PP

Credential training

e

Postage

Telephone

Maintenance

KRR |P

Printing

Equipment Rental

Equipment Purchase

pace Rental

Insurance

R P AR PR |PIPIR|PIAIH

Utilities

N

** Indirect Costs

P|AR|R|P

Audit

€AIHIH

Y.<

Legal

Accounting

**Profit

Background Screening

Subcontractor

Total Non-Personnel

PR R |R|AR

eaeeeamee]’ea

Total SERVICES

$

-1$

“** Note that all gray areas are read only and can not be changed.

Budget Sheet 2.

All 7 budget pages must be completed.

Admin



HANDY July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023
Travel

Itemize any items in your budget under the categories listed and provide cost breakdown.
Note: Items with 0 will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Cost Category* Item Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost**
EX: Distance Travelled (Per employee) [Pompano to Fort Lauderdale 8 miles $0.55 (Mileage rate) $3.56

400 miles per year x 2 staff

* Must match categories on budget pages 1-3
** Must match totals on Budget Summary, Budget Page 3

Budget Sheet 3.
All 7 budget pages must be completed.




-pajajdwod aq 3snw saded 393pnq £ |IY

"t 199ys 128png

Spun4 PIEMOJg 92IN0SIIIEI-UOU |[B BPNIIUl 4k
Spng) 398png SAALIAS UO SILIE|eS [BI03 BY3 YDIBW ISNW [BI0L 4y

(T# 192yS 123png) 198pNg UOIEIISILILIPY UO S3LIB[ES [BI0} Y3 YdIBW ISNW [BI0]

oov'ost  $ 009zy $ - $ 008°20L $ - $ 00Y°051S SIviol
%00°00}
= $ = $
- $ = $
- $ - $ - $ B $
Z 4 - $ - $
“ q . $
00009 § o0l 0092y $ [%00°1L 00¥'ZL  $ [%00'62 000'09 00009 $ amOH ukle | Jabeuep] weiboid
0oZ'sy ¢ ool - $ - $ 002'Sy  $ [%00°004 = $ 00Z'Sy 00Z'Sy $ jeusg abapeN yoeoQ JsaJed - qor 1L
l00zSP § |00L i $ e $ 002'Sy  $ [%00°00L % $ 00Z'Sy 00Z'Sy $ S3|iy depieyd yoeoQ JaaJe) - qor 1L
0009z $ |00F 008Z § |0t 009z s |0t 000€L $ 08 0097 §|0v 00092 § s0Q auer JeBeuey 9seD xd
S|eiol (00T |e303 wxx3uUIpUNY w«x3ulpuny sweidoid sweJdoid «+193png 198png «328png 198png Tdieap| Aiejes jenuuy (umouy J|) Jaquiaw Jyels 3L qor
1SNIAl) % [e30L 40 5924n0S 0 s324n0S piemoig plemoig| $92IAI3S 01 S| SIVIAIAS OF ulwpy 01§ ulwpy
1RYyIp 03¢ Jaylo woyy|  3dunosiIale) 321n0S193.18) Asejes jo % o1 Asejes
Asejes jo % 13Y30 WOy $| wouy Alejes Jo % 0%

€20Z ‘0€ dunr- zzoz ‘ TAIng

saue|es

AQNVH

‘paJejue e.e Swaejl Jeyjo usym peje|najed A\\NUCNEOSN 8q M 0 yum suwnjo) 310N
‘uejd uonedoj|e 1503 e pue suondidsap qof Suiydiew Aq pansoddns aq 3SNW s3110831eD 150 S50JIB AJR|Es JO SUONEIO|E ||V “AIESS3IBU 4i S3UI| 3J0W PPy *A1089382 1500 Yoea 10§ pajsanbas saem 4O JUNOWE [B303 3Y3 pPUe papn|oul suonisod (|8 1si



2207 3unf @ 350) 3U3.1IND UO paseq uolie|ndejed

*pa13)dwod aq 1snw saded 138pnq ¢ |

*G 199y 128png

S62'22 PST'E 995'6 SL5'6

6v 8T 06T 10/ 3y3UaQ M /wnjuwid g Ayiqesig widay 1oys

18 80T ott Auejes Jo 0000° 43d Z000" @sueinsul a0

20z 174 vs %911 X Asejes SU| "Wo) 1AM
124 172 173 Z010° X 000£$ vins SPUNJ DUD DDI0FHIOM-UOU [|E APNPUl4ss
vIS'T 12T's L1449 ddd DE'S$ + 961$ uopiod y3 - [B3U3C/Y3|EIH (z# 199y 198png) 198pNg SaAUAS UO S2BULJ [EI01 AYI Y2IBW ISNW [BI0L, 4
39Bpnq siy} 0} pajedoj|e Asejes uo %G9, LEE'L 8SY'E 8SV'E SIYVIVS 40 %59°L voId (T4 199ys 198png) 108png UONESIUIWPY UO 593Ul 2101 BYY YDIBW ISNW [BI0L,

B8MOH "L s3Iy D Jeuas ‘N
We'le § 96’8 $ B $ s6z2z $ : $ STVIOL
- - %000 = &
- %00°00L | - - %000 - B
0ol'zh %00'00L | 9v6'8 %00°LL - %000 PSL'E %00'62 %000 %00°LT 0092} 000'09 000'09 jueib o] %62- amoH ukie | Jabeuew weiboid - qor 1L
5.5'6 60000} | - %000 = %000 6156 %00°00L | - %000 %6L°LT §15'6 002'SY. 00Z'sy Jeusg abepeN yoeoQ JsaJsed - qor il
995'6 60000} | - %000 = %000 995'6 %00°00L | - %000 %9L°Le 995'6 00Z'SY. 00Z'sy S8y depJeyy Yoeo) Jaaled - qor iL
089’y [ YOV 3 a9y oF EZ § 8% § |00 %8t 0897 00092 $ 800 euer TeBeuE 9880 X
FEN 1001 +2s 5900N05| w. BUlPUNG|  SWeiB0id piemoig SWeidoid|  ..193pNg 198png|  198png| 198png UILPY| Kiejes|  saduu [eioL] T ieoA, Kiejes jenuuy Tumous| J1) Joquiaw Hes SPIL qor
18101 1SN} 13410 wouy 40s32un0S|  @2unosIBAIR) JBYI0 plemoig $3IIAIBS|  SAIAIS O ulwpy 03| 01sa8uli4 jo %[ 01 pasedwod
%le0L| soBuugioy$| oyl woyy|  woysaBuugiopg|  avunosivased saBuu| saBulg Jo 3| saBuly o $ 5a8uL4 4O %
saduld Jo % 1310 wouy 104014
saBuud 40 %
"peIejUe 618 SWejl JYJ0 UBYM PBje[naled Al[eanewoine eq [im 0 Yiim SuwnjoD ;31 ON
Asessadau §) sauy| 210w ppy v a8ed 1a8png uo paisi| suonisod |je 10y s1yauaq aduly Jau3
aduny
€2/0€/9- TU/T/L AGNVH




‘pa13|dwod aq 1snw saded 128pnq £ ||V
"9 199ys 198png

¢ a8ed 198png ‘Alewwns 193png Uo 5|10} Yd1eW ISNIA 44
¢-T so8ed 198png uo $9110891e2 Yd1eW ISN|A 4

Ggs9 $
G99 $ 0S°G9 ol UINoA
Jad 05'G9$ @ UINOA 0} - Bulusaiog punoibyoeg Gujuee.ns puncib joeg
aoueinsu|
weiboud 10} |ejuay aoedg
:AQNVH
0SZ'L$ sz$ 0S laded sa||ddng :x3
«3S0D [ej01 3s0D Hun Amuenp way «Aobajed 1s09

"DaJJI} 81B S|[80 Pdjejal usym aje[najes Aj[ednjewoine [jim o Yjum swsj| :8joN
‘umopea.q 1502 apinoid pue paisl| salio8a1ed ayl Japun 133png JnoA ul swayl Aue az|wa)

ujwpy |duuosiad-uoN
€2/0€/9 - TT/1/L AGNVH



HANDY Summary July 1, 2022- Jun 30, 2023

Line Item Annual Expense Administration Services

Personnel
Salaries *
Fringe Benefits
Mileage
Staff Incentives

107,800 | $ -1$ 107,800
22,295 | $ $ 22,295
= $ =
$
$

D AR|AR|AR|A

Total Personnel 130,095 | $ - 130,095

Non Personnel
Supplies $ - $ ~
Bus Passes

Incentives
Teaching Aids
Credential training
Postage
Telephone/Internet/Fax
Maintenance
Printing
Equipment Rental
Equipment Purchase
Space Rental
Insurance
Utilities

** Indirect Costs
Audit
Legal
Accounting
***Profit

Background Screening $ 655 $ 655

Subcontractor

Total Non- Personnel| $ 655 | $ - $ 655

IGRAND TOTAL $ 130,750 $ - $ 130,750 |

Budget Sheet 7.
All 7 budget pages must be completed.



