AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335
(PROGRAM YEAR 2023 — 2024)
BETWEEN
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD
AND

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
THIS IS NOT A GRANT FOR RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

UNIQUE ENTITY ID# HN1YXDE1L556

FEDERAL AWARD IDENTIFICATION / FAIN)# | AA-38523-22-55-A-12

FEDERAL AWARD DATE 4/1/2022

TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD $2,914,085

FEDERAL AWARDING AGENCY USDOL

CFDA# 17.259

CFDA Name

PASS THROUGH ENTITY Florida Department of
Economic Opportunity

CONTRACT OFFICER Carol Hylton

This Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Sub-Grant Agreement is fully supported by the
Employment and Training Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor as part of an award
totaling $2,914,085. Pursuant to the Steven’s Amendment 100% of the funds supporting this
program are federal funds.



AMENDMENT NO. 1
SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-0OSY-2335

THIS AMENDMENT TO SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-
OSY-2335, which was entered into the 13th day of September, 2022 by and between
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD hereinafter referred to as (“CSBD”), the administrative
entity and fiscal agent for the CSBD Council of Elected Officials and the Broward
Workforce Development Board, Inc., having its principal office at 2890 W. Cypress Creek
Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 and THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY,
FLORIDA hereinafter referred to as (“SUB-GRANTEE"), existing under and by virtue of
the laws of the State of Florida as a public body politic, having its principal office at 600
S.E. Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301, to begin on the date this Amendment is
executed by the parties and to terminate June 30, 2024.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CSBD and Sub-Grantee entered into an Agreement effective
September 13, 2022, to serve out of school and in-school youth under the Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014; (WIOA 29 U.S.C. Sec. 3101, et. seq. Public Law
113-128); and

WHEREAS, CSBD wishes to amend the existing Agreement to extend the term of
the Sub-Grant Agreement with Sub-Grantee through June 30, 2024, for the continuation
of these youth programs and to provide funds for the period of the extension as described
herein; and

WHEREAS, at their meeting on April 27, 2023, the CSBD governing boards
approved the Amendment to Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335: and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
and obligations herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter
stated, the parties hereto agree to amend Sub-Grantee Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-
WIOA-OSY-2335 as follows:

1. Article 3, Fiscal Management Section 3.2.1, is amended by replacing the stricken
language in subsections a and b with the underscored language as follows:

3.2.1 Total Compensation

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 / ISY
PY 2023-2024
Page 2



The compensation awarded for the out-of-school youth program to be
operated under this Sub-Grant Agreement for the renewal period shall
be Six Hundred and Fifteen Thousand, One Hundred and Eighty-five
Dollars and zero cents ($615,185.00), in accordance with the budget
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Total compensation awarded for the in-school youth program to be
operated under this Sub-Grant Agreement for the renewal period shall
be Three Hundred and Sixty Thousand, Dollars and zero cents
($360,000.00), in accordance with the budget attached hereto as Exhibit
B.

2. Article Ill, Section 3.2.2 (d) of the Sub-Grant Agreement is deleted.

3. Article Ill, paragraph 3.5.7 titled: Changes to the Budget is amended by adding
the following underscored language:

3.5.7 Any change to the budget requires a written request from Sub-grantee,
approval by CSBD and the execution of a Sub-Grant Amendment except
increases or decreases to line items not exceeding fifteen percent and the
movement of any such allowable funds from one existing category to
another or the movement of such allowable funds within a cost category
from one existing line item to another, provided that any such movement
does not result in any increase or decrease to the overall budget total. Any
aforementioned movement may be accomplished via a letter indicating
same approved and executed by the Superintendent or designee specified
in_the Authorized Invoice Signatories in Exhibit P of the Sub-Grantee

Agreement.

4. Article IV Section 4.4 Non-Discrimination is amended to add a new section 4.4.8
as follows:

4.4.8 Nondiscrimination & Reasonable Accommodation Statement

a. The School Board of Broward County, Florida, prohibits any policy or
procedure which results in discrimination on the basis of age, color,
disability, gender identity, gender expression, genetic information,

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 / ISY
PY 2023-2024
Page 3



marital status, national origin, race, religion, sex or sexual orientation.
The School Board also provides equal access to the Boy Scouts and
other designated youth groups.

b. Individuals who wish to file a discrimination and/or harassment
complaint may contact the Director of the Equal Educational
Opportunities/ADA  Compliance Department & District's Equity
Coordinator/Title IX Coordinator at 754-321- 2150 or Teletype Machine
(TTY) 754-321-2158.

c. Individuals with disabilities requesting accommodations under the
Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA), may
contact the Equal Educational Opportunities/ADA Compliance
Department at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) 754-321-2158.

d. Under Florida law, e-mail addresses, and all communications, including
e-mail communications, made or received in connection with the
transaction of School Board business are public records, which must be
retained as required by law and must be disclosed upon receipt of a
public records request, except as may be excluded by federal or state
laws. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a
public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead,
contact this office by phone or in writing. The School Board of Broward
County, Florida.

5. Article IV is amended to add sections 4.32.4 and 4.32.5 as follows:

4.32.4 To the extent applicable Sub-grantee shall comply with 2 CER§ 200.322
Domestic preferences for procurement

4.32.5 To the extent applicable Sub-grantee shall comply with 2 CFR& 200.323
Procurement of recovered materials.

6. Article 5, Program Requirements, Section 5.16 Sub-Grant Agreement Term
paragraph 5.16.1 is amended by deleting the stricken language and replacing
the language with the underscored language as follows:

5.16 Sub-Grant Agreement Term

term of the Sub-Grant Agreement is extended by this Amendment to
June 30, 2024.

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 / ISY
PY 2023-2024
Page 4



ré

Article 8, Section 8.1 Program Description is amended to increase the number of
youth to be served by deleting the striking language and by replacing the
language with the underscored language as follows:

8.1 Program Description

enroll one hundred (100) WIOA eligible in-school youth, who are high school

seniors in their program.

Article 8, Section 8.2. Recruitment, is amended to replace the stricken language
with the underscored language as follows:

8.2 Recruitment

8.2.1 Sub-Grantee shall recruit sufficient youth who are in their second
semester of their senior year and are scheduled to receive their High
School Diploma in May / June 2023 2024 to result in 50-100 senior
youth enrollments.

All provisions of said Agreement, which are not in conflict with this Amendment
shall continue to be enforced in accordance with the terms and conditions therein.

10.Except as expressly stated in this Amendment, all other definitions, terms and

conditions, provisions, paragraphs and exhibits of the Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect and without change.

11.This Amendment and all its Exhibits/Attachments are made a part of said

Agreement.

12.The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date on which it has been

signed by all parties.

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 / ISY
PY 2023-2024

Page 5



EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this
document on the respective dates under each signature: The School Board of
Broward County, Florida signing by and through its Chair following BOARD approval
on the mh day of /Jdl}i , 2023 and CareerSource Broward signing by and
through its President/CEO following its’ GOVERNING BOARDS'’ action April 27,
2023.

AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD:

ATTEST: /Z )01\
=S S AR A
Slgnature
LM%MZCZ&D CAROL HYLTON
TITLE: PRESIDENT/CEO
DATE: 4/2#60-23

Approve
Genera sel

2890 We3 press Creek Road
Ft. Lauglerdale, FL 33309

s to form by the CareerSource Broward

BY:

Ro elle J. Daniels
Gengral Counsel

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335/ ISY
PY 2023-2024
Page 6



THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA )

¢ Y |
ATTEST: By:, AL N é(//
“Lori Alhadeff, Chair

Aé(' D ’

Dr. Peter B. Licata
Superintendent of Schools

i

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:
Digitally signed by Maya

Maya Mooie

Reason: Careersource
Broward First Amendment

M 0 O re Date: 2023.07.06 10:34:18

-04'00'
Office of the General Counsel

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 / ISY
PY 2023-2024
Page 7



EXHIBIT A
OSY 2023-2024 BUDGET
Administration

Reminder: Administration is limited to 4.72%

Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line ltem

TOTAL

Personnel

Salaries *

Fringe Benefits

Mileage and Travel

Staff Incentives

Other (Specify)

Total Personnel 0 0 0

Q|lo|o|o|o|C

Non Personnel

Supplies

Materials

Books

Teaching Aids

Postage

Telephone

Maintenance

Printing

Equipment Rental

Equipment Purchase

Space Rental

Insurance

Utilities

** Indirect Costs 29,037 |Rate of 4.72%

29503

Audit

Legal

Accounting

*Profit

QOther (specify)

Other (specify)

Other (specify)

Other (specify)

Other (specify)

olo|olo(oo|o|o|o|N|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|O|o|O|O

Total Non-Personnel| 29 037 0 0

0

N
[do]
o
wW
~l

2

Total ADMINISTRATION 29,037 0 0

0

29,037

Budget Sheet 1 of 6.
All 6 budget pages must be completed.

Page 8

5/17/2023



EXHIBIT A
OSY 2022-2023 Budget
Services

Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line Item TOTAL
Personnel
Salaries * 369,630 369,630
Fringe Benefits 142,015 142,015
Mileage and Travel 21,000 21,000
Staff Incentives 0
Other (Specify) 0
Total Personnel| 532,645 0 0 0 0] 532645
Non Personnel
Supplies 6,711 6,711
Materials 5,342 5,342
Books 0
Teaching Aids 0
Postage 0
Telephone 0
Maintenance 0
Printing 500 500
Equipment Rental 0
Equipment Purchase 0
Space Rental 0
Insurance 0
Utilities 0
** Indirect Costs 0
Audit 0
Legal 0
Accounting 0
*Profit 0
Credential Training 40,950|GED Assessment Fees 40,950
Other (specify) 0
Other (specify) 0
Other (specify) 0
Other (specify) 0
Total Non-Personnel| 53 503 0 0 0 ol 53503
Total SERVICES 586,148 0 0 0 0| 586,148
Budget Sheet 2 of 6.
All 6 Budget pages must be completed. 5/17/2023

Page 9



EXHIBIT A
BUDGET
SUMMARY

Reminder: Administration is limited to 5%
Note: Items with O will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line Item Annual Expense Administration Services
Personnel
Salaries * 369,630 0 369,630
Fringe Benefits 142,015 0 142,015
Mileage and Travel 21,000 0 21,000
Other 0 0 0
Staff Incentives 0 0 0
Total Personnel 532,645 0 532,645
Non Personnel
Supplies 6,711 0 6,711
Materials 5,342 0 5,342
Books 0 0 0
Teaching Aids 0 0 0
Postage 0 0 0
Telephone 0 0 0
Maintenance 0 0 0
Printing 500 0 500
Equipment Rental 0 0 0
Equipment Purchase 0 0 0
Space Rental 0 0 0
Insurance 0 0 0
Utilities 0 0 0
** Indirect Costs 29,037 29,037 0
Audit 0 0 0
Legal 0 0 0
Accounting 0 0 0
*Profit 0 0 0
Other 40,950 0 40,950
Total Non- Personnel 82,540 29,037 53,503
GRAND TOTAL 615,185

* Note: This page is READ ONLY. All values are based on calculation from other sheets.

Budget Sheet 3 of 6.
All 6 Budget pages must be completed. 5/17/2023

Page 10



L1 abed

‘paja|dwion aq jsnw sabed jabpng 9 v

£20TLLIS
'9 J0 p j88us jabpng
0£9'69¢3 04 0£9'69¢% SIVLIOL
2.9'6¥% 0oV 2/9'6vS %00°00} ¢.96¥% adoyiseq [oie) 11'1s1je12adg Bununoady
00¥ 9v$ 0oy 00¥'9vS %0000 00¥ 9%$ 13)ied euueApr FAEEEEESEIER]
000'vZ$ 00b 000'¥2S %00°00L 000 ¥2$ va.l Jaydea | AnoH awi | Jed
009'02% ool 009028 %00°001 009 028 val sJojn |
091993 0ol 091 99% %00°00L 091998 uewbuig nsuyg J0jejljioe 4 JUEBID
628'G.L3 00} 628648 %00°001 6CB'G.S e Aey Jojejiioe juely
696 98% 00} 696988 00001 696'98% quieT aulsuyy Jojejijioe 4 juein
0007928 00k 008723 0¢ [0097es [ob 000°2LS 05 00928 ok 000'9Z% 80(Q auer dsbeuey asep X3
FEEN (o0L] ...Buipung . swi|  sweiboiq ..}abpng 1abpng s821A18S 1abpng 18bpng ISEES {umouy ENNGEN
1e101| Jo saaunog| Buip| eiboid auUQ| s90IMBg 01 § 0] Alejes Jo % uipy 0 ¢ uipy o} |enuuy J1) Jaquiaw Jeis
1NN Jeyip 01 ¢| ung aup| e2104I0M0 fie|es jo o, |lejoL
o |BJO L jo|  @oo| Jay)0 woiy
$32| 4HI0M | AejeS JO 9,
nog| Jayo
18| woy g
uo
wioyy
Y|
Ejeg
0%

gol Buiyoiew Ag pspoddns aq jsnw ssiobajed oo ssosoe Augjes Jo SUOIEBI0|[B ||y "AJBSSS0aU JI Sl alow ppy "Alobsied 1soo yoes Joj pajsanbal sabem jo Junowe [e)o) sy} pue papnjoul su

saue|es
STIVL3a 1INNOSHad

Vv 1l1gIHX3

PEENEEIEENERED

10 UBUM PBIENIJED A|[BOEWOINE aq

0 Ui suWniod ‘310N
‘ueld uoljeaoj|e 102 e pue suonduossp
sod |2 3517




Z| ebed

‘pajejdwion aq 3snw salbed Jabpnq 9 ||y

£COTILLIS

"9 Jo g J9ays Jebpng

SpUN4 auQ 22104310 A-UOU [|B 8pN|IU]...

(Z# 19243 120png) 1a0png saALIaS UO saBUL) |BJO) 34} UDJEW 1SN [B10] ..

(L#122us 126png) 196png uonensuLPY uo sabuuy |E10) 8UY) YIJEW ISNL [Ejo] .

SLO'ZPLS 0$ SL0'ZPLS SIV.LOL
669°22% 669'2Z$ [%00°001 %9 669'2Z$ Z2./9'6F$ adoyjseg jojed | 1sI[eoadg Bulunoday

¥66°LZ$ ¥66'L2S [%00°00L %lt v66°'12% 00t' 9F$ 13)Jed BUUBAP v Jstenads 12|
695°6$ 695's$ %L 695'6$ 000'pe$ V8l J3yoea) Apnoy swil ped
1e1°9% Le¥'98 %00°00L %lE L89°98 009°0Z$ val sloinl
05Z°9Z% %00°001 0s§2'92$  |%00°00} %0% 052°9z$ 091'99¢ uewbuig ysuyg Jojej|ioe 4 jueip
£££°82$ %00°00L £££'87$ |%00°00L %LE £££°'82% 628'6.8 Jy[e Aey lojejioed jueiy
££4°0E% %00°001 ££L'06$ |%00°001L %S¢ ££2'0£$ £96'98$ quieT sulsuyg Joje um.u._ ueig
089'%S$ 00} vop LS |oe |89FS ot ove'zs 0§ 89v4 ar %81 089'%3 000928 gogauep 1aheley esey X3
S [EI0L (0oL .. b| sweiboid sweiboid ..12bpng 1abpng .1ebpng 1abpng fees| sabuugieiol| Lejes|ejol (umouy §|) Jaquiaw yeis aliL qor

|e101 1sny)| sa2unos|uipung aug auQ. saaueg| s8IIMIBS 0] ulpY O) unupy| o} paseduiod
% |ejoL sayio| Josa| aosogpiopn| 210410 sabun| sabuii4 jo o [sabuwy soy g 01 sabuug| sabuudjo 9,
woyy| 2nog| JaLyio woly 18410 Wo} J0jo)§ 0%
sabuug| Jaui0 sabuug| sabuug jo %
Joj g| woy s loj g
abuu4
0%

sjyauag abuny

STIV13d T3INNOSYHad

Vv ligIHX3

pessjus ae swie)l 18ljo UsyM pPajeinjes N.?_WU;NF._-EBM aq i g yjint suwnjod ‘310N

“A1sSa23U JI saul| alow ppy p abied 1abpng uo paisy suonisod |ie Joj syyauaq sbuly Jsul



EXHIBIT A
BUDGET
Non-Personnel Costs

Itemize any items in your budget under the categories listed and provide cost breakdown.

Add more lines if necess

ary.

Note: Items with O will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Cost Category* Item Quantity Unit Cost  Total Cost**
[EX: Equipment Purchadstaff desks 10 $400 $4,000
Supplies folders/tracking materials, classroom $6,711

and office supplies to support the program
Materials Curriculum- Employability Skills and other supplemental $5,342
remedial curriculum - updated TABE Test Booklets and
Bubble Sheets
Books
Teaching Aids
Credential Training GED assessments/registration fees: $40,950
$32 per subtest x 4 subtests x 135 students =$17,280
$30 tuition fee & $10 registration x 2 Terms per student
=$10,800
$12 GED re-take vouchers(160) = $1,920
and other intermediary tests/assessments
Funds can be spent on asessments/tests without regard to
amount so long as total assessment/test cost do not
exceed $30,000
Telephone 46.94/month per cell phone- 1 cell phones
$46.94 per month total x 12 = $563.28
Maintenance
Printing $500
Equipment Rental
Equipment Purchase
Space Rental
Other
Computer Equipment
Total $53,503
Budget sheet 6 of 6.
All 6 Budget pages must be completed. 5/17/2023

Page 13



EXHIBIT B
ISY 2023-2024 BUDGET
Administration

Reminder: Administration is limited to 4.72%

Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line Iltem

TOTAL

Personnel

Salaries *

Fringe Benefits

Mileage and Travel

Staff Incentives

Other (Specify)

Total Personnel

o|lo|o|o|o|o

Non Personnel

Supplies

Materials

Books

Teaching Aids

Postage

Telephone

Maintenance

Printing

Equipment Rental

Equipment Purchase

Space Rental

Insurance

Utilities

** Indirect Costs

16,992

Rate of 4.72%

16,99

Audit

Legal

Accounting

*Profit

Other (specify)

(

Other (specify)

Other (specify)
(

Other (specify)

Other (specify)

(=]l (o] (o} o) (o)l (a) (e (o] (a) | ] o] (o] (o) (o] (o] (o) (e} (o] (o) (o) () (o] ()

Total Non-Personnel

16,992 0 16,992
Total ADMINISTRATION 16,992 0 16,992
Budget Sheet 1 of 6.
All 6 budget pages must be completed. 5/17/2023

Page 14



EXHIBIT B
ISY 2023-2024 Budget
Services

Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line Item TOTAL
Personnel
Salaries * 178,969 178,969
Fringe Benefits 65,765 65,765
Mileage and Travel 25,473 25473
Staff Incentives 0
Other (Specify) 0
Total Personnel| 270,207 0 0 0 0| 270,207
Non Personnel
Supplies 29,301 29,301
Materials 0
Books 0
Teaching Aids 0
Postage 0
Telephone 0
Maintenance 0
Printing 0
Equipment Rental 0
Equipment Purchase 0
Space Rental 0
Insurance 0
Utilities 0
** Indirect Costs 0
Audit 0
Legal 0
Accounting 0
*Profit 0
Credential Training 0
Computer Equipment 43,500 43,500
Qther (specify) 0
Other (specify) 0
Other (specify) 0
Total Non-Personnel| 72 801 0 0 0 ol 72801
Total SERVICES 343,008 0 0 0 0| 343,008

Budget Sheet 2 of 6.
All 6 Budget pages must be completed. 5/17/2023

Page 15



In School Youth

EXHIBIT B
BUDGET
SUMMARY

Reminder: Administration is limited to 5%

Note: Items with O will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line ltem Annual Expense Administration Services
Personnel
Salaries * 178,969 0 178,969
Fringe Benefits 65,765 0 65,765
Mileage and Travel 25,473 0 25,473
Other 0 0 0
Staff Incentives 0 0 0
Total Personnel 270,207 0 270,207
Non Personnel
Supplies 29,301 0 29,301
Materials 0 0 0
Books 0 0 0
Teaching Aids 0 0 0
Postage 0 0 0
Telephone 0 0 0
Maintenance 0 0 0
Printing 0 0 0
Equipment Rental 0 0 0
Equipment Purchase 0 0 0
Space Rental 0 0 0
Insurance 0 0 0
Utilities 0 0 0
** Indirect Costs 16,992 16,992 0
Audit 0 0 0
Legal 0 0 0
Accounting 0 0 0
*Profit 0 0 0
Other 43,500 0 43,500
Total Non- Personnel 89,793 16,992 72,801
GRAND TOTAL 360,000
* Note: This page is READ ONLY. All values are based on calculation from other sheets.
Budget Sheet 3 of 6.
All 6 Budget pages must be completed. 5/17/2023

Page 16



/| abed

‘pajajdwon aq 3snw sabed jafipng 9 Iy

£ZOTILHS
'9 J0 ¢ Joayg jefipng
SpUN4 8UQ 8340 410NN e apnjaul.,..
(z#193us 126png) 136png saAlag UD SaUE|ES [B10) 8] Y3BL |SN [BI0] ..
:2 128ysg _@mu_._mu meuzm uonefsiuupy Uuo SaUg|es |20} ayj yzjew jsnw ejo] .,
1p0'8£T8 6968414 SIVLOL
(anoy Jad 00'5Z$ Jo 21B) B JB YoM 0} SIBYIRa) IO B|qe(IBAR SINOY 00+ )
000'0LS  [00b 000'0L$ [%00°00L 000'0LS hg J1aysea] |00YoS I8y siayoea) Apnoy awy Jed
000'GLE |00k 000°5L8  [%00°00L 000GL$ SINOH JoBJjUOD Jayy| Jaliwns Joj yaam Jad sinoy g - Jepus(e) papusjxy slojejijioed juels)
¥2/0E/9:82/ L/ L epusje) papuaix3
L0€2pS  [00F L0€°2v$  [%00°001 L0E'LPS Aim | seusr v }sieloads 31910
L22'8.8 |00F 8.0'65% |S5L £69'61% %00°62 LLLBLS 132}3|4 3dled J0Jasunoy) adueping
696'988 (00} 696°988  [%00°001 696'98% val J0jEYIjIoE S JUBID
000'92$ |00k 008'L8 |0€ 009z |0k 0o00'cLy |09 009'z8 |OV 000'92$ 8o0(Q auer Jabeue asep ix3
HEEN (0oL]...Bupung ..6| sweiboiq s ..1ebpng jabpng 136png 1abpng feles (umouy J|) Jaquiawl Jejs 3L qof
ejo) ﬁm.:_z... JO sanog|uipuny auQ s mhmohl 582IAIBS O} § S8MBGZ| UIWpY 0] § uiupy |enuuy [Bjot
% [eloL]| ;a0 ok | jo sa| v10410M|auQ 81 0) AUejeS Jo % o} fejes
2Inog Jauyio|oS%Iopn J0 %,
BENle] woy s 1By
woyy woy)
feles fiees
J09% 0%
palsjue ale SWa)l Jayjo uauym pajeinalea AIEaneLugine aq || g Uih suinjod 310N
‘veld uoneoolje 1502 B pue suonduasap qol Bulyajew Aq pauoddns aq Jsnw sauobajed 1503 50108 AlBjES JO SUOIEIO)|E || AIESSE0aU JI SaUI| alow ppYy “AloBajes 1503 yoes Joj pajsanbal safiem jo junouwie
2101 3y} pue papnjou su od l1e1sn i

sajlejeg
S71v.L3d 1INNOSH3d

g LigIHX3



gl abed

‘paysidwon aq ysnw sabed 1abpnq 9 |Iv

€20TILLIS
‘g Jo g19ays 1ebpng
spundg 2uQ Vo HOAN-UOU [ apnjdul],,,
(z# 13345 1306png) 1abpng sasuas uo sabuuy [ejo) aU) Yosjew jsnw ejoy.,
(1# 193ys }abpng) 1aBpng uaessIuWPY vo sabuuy 2101 3y} yjewu jsniu |eja ],
881'28% £9£'69$ SIv.Li0L
(1noy Jad 0p'GZ$ JO Bl E | }I0M 0] SIadea) 10) S|qe|IBAE SInoy 00t )
86123 %00°001 861'Z8  |%00°001 %eT 861'2% 000'01$  [ldng Jayoea] jooldg Jaly siayoea) Aunoy awi ped
00¥'E$ %00°001 00¥'c$ %0000 %ET 00F'c$ 000'G1$ SINDH J2BJUOD JBYY %8am B sinoy 0g - Jojejive jueln
061'22$ 200°00} 061228 |%00°001 %lb 061228 LOE'LYPS Al seuar V Isijeroadg yi8|0
196'8Z$ %00°001 [s22'123% [ cri'l$  |%00°62 %LE 196'828 1LL'8L8 1921314 8dujed lojasuna) sdueping
££2'0€8 %00'001 ££2'0e$  [%00°00! %S € ££2°06% 696'98% val Jojejijioe 4 Juei
089'%$ 0ok vor'ks  [oe [s9p$ ok ove'zs [0S _|sops o} %8 089'p$  [000'9Z$ aogauep JabeUEW 8sED X3
sleiel [T ses 532000 .. b stuesboig s ..1ebpng _mm-_u;m .18bpng uwpy[ 18bpng uupy Kiejeg| ssbuugjejor| Kejes ejoL fumouy j1) Jaquial Jjes apL qor
18103 1SN Jayj0 woly|wpunyg auQ a|wesboig seordag| seomuss o)) o) sabuuyiop §| o) sabuug jo | o) pasedwos
o |ejog sabuuq o) g| joss| aegyops| sup a0 sabuud| ssbuud jo 5, sabuug jo 7,
2In0g | Jay1o wol) | Jo4ops lojorg

1syo| sabuuy Jayjo

wou s Joy s wioly

abuug sabuug

1] 405

ASI

s)jeuag abun 4
$§71¥134d 1INNOSH3d

g LigIHX3

palajua aie swajl ialjo usaym

" PJEINDJED AIEINEWOINE 54 (1M 0 YIM SUnoD 31 ON

-Aessadau J saul| asow ppy “ abed jaBpng uo pajs)| suoipisod |je 1oy syyauaq abuuy sajug



EXHIBIT B
BUDGET
Non-Personnel Costs

Y
Itemize any items in your budget under the categories listed and provide cost breakdown.
Add more lines if necessary.
Note: Items with 0 will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Cost Category* Item Quantity Unit Cost  Total Cost™
EX: Equipment Purchaistaff desks 10 $400 $4,000
Supplies $29,301
Materials
Books

Teaching Aids

|Credential Training

Telephone

Maintenance

Printing

|Egquipment Rental

Equipment Purchase

|Space Rental

Other
Computer Equipment  |Laptops 58 750 $43,500
Total $72,801

Budget sheet 6 of 6.
All 6 Budget pages must be completed. 5/17/2023

Page 19



EXHIBIT P AUTHORIZED
INVOICE SIGNATORIES

The following individuals are authorized to sign monthly invoices on behalf of the School Board
of Broward County, Florida (“Sub-Grantee) as required by this Agreement between CSBD and
Sub-Grantee:

£

James £, fyne Tisgnst o

Director, CTACE (or successor)

[\ J”\\f 3\[ = 3raﬂ@mv£ and

Chrtsﬁr Bradford, Curriculum Supervisor, CTACE {or successor)

This authorization is conferred upon the individuals listed above in accordance with
Agreement 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335/ISY.

Appearing below are samples of the authorized signatures.

%Q; X/ﬂ 2Lz

Authokizéd Signature Date

Witness Signature:

SignatureW

Name: (l/ﬂ'/m S’h L (_d,ﬂ*\/G

Date:

(Print Name)

§/22 /a3

fzgﬂéb/ A/W Y/’ ’V 73

Authorized Signature
Witness Signature:

Signaturq’\évﬁ/A C%CZ—

Name: LEM /S/LCK

(Print Name)

Date: Z//Z%/%






