AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-ISY-8001
(PROGRAM YEAR 2023 - 2024)
BETWEEN
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD
AND

JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT OF SOUTH FLORIDA SUB-RECIPIENT
THIS IS NOT A GRANT FOR RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

UNIQUE ENTITY ID# JEBEJB3P3UK3

FEDERAL AWARD IDENTIFICATION / FAIN) # AA-38523-22-55-A-12

FEDERAL AWARD DATE 4/1/2022

TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD $2,914,085

FEDERAL AWARDING AGENCY USDOL

CFDA# 17.259

CFDA Name

PASS THROUGH ENTITY Florida Department of Commerce

CONTRACT OFFICER Carol Hylton

CONTACT INFORMATION 2890 W. Cypress Creek Road
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33009

This Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Sub-Grant Agreement is fully supported by the
Employment and Training Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor as part of an award
totaling $2,914,085. Pursuant to the Steven’s Amendment 100% of the funds supporting this
program are federal funds.




AMENDMENT NO. 1
SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-ISY-8001

THIS AMENDMENT TO SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-ISY -
8001 which was entered into the 23™ day of August, 2022 by and between
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD (hereinafter referred to as “CSBD”), the administrative
entity and fiscal agent for the CSBD Council of Elected Officials and the Broward
Workforce Development Board, Inc., having its principal office at 2890 W. Cypress
Creek Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 and JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT OF SOUTH
FLORIDA, (hereinafter referred to as “SUB-GRANTEE”), existing under and by virtue
of the laws of the State of Florida as a not-for profit corporation, having its principal
office at 1130 Coconut Creek Blvd, Coconut Creek, FL 33066, to begin on the date
this Amendment is executed by the parties and to terminate June 30, 2024.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CSBD and Sub-Grantee entered into an Agreement effective August
23, 2022, to serve in-school youth (ISY) under the Workforce Innovation and
Opportunity Act (WIOA) of 2014, 29 U.S.C. Sec. 3101, et. seq. Public Law 113-128; and

WHEREAS, CSBD wishes to amend the existing Agreement to extend the term
of the Sub-Grant Agreement with Sub-Grantee through June 30, 2024, for the
continuation of this ISY program and to provide funds for the period of the extension as
described herein; and

WHEREAS, at their meeting on April 27, 2023, the CSBD governing boards
approved extending the Agreement through June 30, 2024;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
and obligations herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter
stated, the parties hereto agree to amend Sub-Grantee Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-
WIOA-ISY-8001 as follows:

1. Article 3, Fiscal Management Section 3.2.1 paragraph “a”, is amended by replacing
the stricken language in paragraph a with the underscored language as follows:

3.2.1 Total Compensation

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-ISY-8001
JA PY 2023-2024
Page 2



The compensation awarded for the ISY youth program to be operated
under this Sub-Grant Agreement for the renewal period shall be Two
Hundred and Twenty-five Thousand Dollars and zero cents
($225.000.00), in accordance with the budget attached hereto as
Exhibit A.

2. Atrticle IV is amended to add paragraphs 4.33.4 and 4.33.5 as follows:

4.3.3 To the extent applicable Sub-grantee shall comply with 2 CFR§ 200.322
Domestic preferences for procurement

4.3.4 To the extent applicable Sub-grantee shall comply with 2 CFR§ 200.323
Procurement of recovered materials.

3. Article 5, Program Requirements, Section 5.16 Sub-Grant Agreement Term
paragraph 5.16.1 is amended by deleting the stricken language and replacing
the language with the underscored language as follows:

5.16 Sub-Grant Agreement Term

5.16.1 The term of this Sub-grant Agreement shall begin on the date it is
fully executed by both parties and shall end on June 30, 2024 June
30-2023. The term of this Sub-grant Agreement may be extended
for one-year periods. If provider is meeting performance, CSBD
may renew the contract for an additional feur—one-year terms.
However, renewal will be at the option of the CSBD governing
boards. The continuation of this Sub-grant Agreement beyond the
end of any program year shall be subject to performance as defined
in this Sub-grant Agreement, and the appropriation

4. Article 7, Section 7.1 Program Description is amended to increase the number
of youth to be served by deleting the stricken language and by replacing the
language with the underscored language as follows:

7.1 Program Description

Sub-grant recipient shall recruit and enroll up to thirty-five (35) twenty-five
25) WIOA eligible in-school youth, who are high school seniors in their
program.

5. All provisions of said Agreement, which are not in conflict with this Amendment
shall continue to be enforced in accordance with the terms and conditions
therein.

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-ISY-8001
JA PY 2023-2024
Page 3



6. Except as expressly stated in this Amendment, all other definitions, terms and
conditions, provisions, paragraphs and exhibits of the Agreement shall remain
in full force and effect and without change.

7. This Amendment and all its Exhibits/Attachments are made a part of said
Agreement.

8. The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date on which it has been
signed by all parties.

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-ISY-8001
JA PY 2023-2024
Page 4



EXECUTION PAGE

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this
document on the respective dates under each signature: JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT
OF SOUTH FLORIDA signing by and through its Pres & CEO (title of
authorized signatory) following EXECUTIVE (Board/Commission/Executive) action

on the 29 day of June , 2023 and CareerSource Broward signing by and
through its President/CEOQO following its’ GOVERNING BOARDS’ action April 27,
2023.

AS TO JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT OF SOUTH FLORIDA:

ATTEST: :
- o g
et 0% BY: R prn };;{/ /AN

e | A (Signature) '
/ \{u’vae;‘k_,{}«K 1/{/@{}1 NAME Laurie Sallarulo

TITLE: Pres & CEO
DATE 06/29/2023

AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD:

ATTEST: \X
— N A BY:.Z/Q/L
\ l ‘ E [ ! (Signature)
. NAME: CAROL HYLTON

TITLE: PRESIDENT/CEO
DATE: __ 6/30]o-3

Approved gs to form by the CareerSource Broward
General sel
2890 Wegt @ yress Creek Road

Ft. Laudefg

Rochalle J. Daniels
Genearal Counsel

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2022-2023-CR-WIOA-ISY-8001
JA PY 2023-2024
Page 5

BY:




Reminder: Administration is limited to 5%

Junior Achievement of South Florida

BUDGET - EXHIBIT A
Administration

Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled,

Line Iltem

7/1/23-6/30/24

Personnel

Salaries *

Fringe Benefits

h P

Mileage and Travel

Staff Incentives

Other (Specify)

Total Personnel

Non Personnel

Materials

Supplies

Books

Teaching Aids

Credential training

Postage

Telephone

Maintenance

Printing

Equipment Rental

Equipment Purchase

|_Space Rental

Insurance

Utilities

** Indirect Costs

11,250

11,250

Audit

Legal

Accounting

***Profit

Other (Specify)

Total Non-Personnel

11,250 | §

11,250

Total ADMINISTRATION

11,250 | §

$ 11,250

*Must be explained in detail.
** Must have an approved indirect cost rate plan all other overhead must be itemized.

*“**Profit - For for-profits only. Profit is limited to 7.5%.

,,,,,

Budget Sheet 1 of 6.

All 6 budget pages must be completed.

Admin



Junior Achievement of South Florida
BUDGET - EXHIBIT A
Services

Note: Totals will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line Item

7/1/23-6/30/24

TOTAL

Personnel

Salaries *

160,000

160,000

Fringe Benefits

«h|&H

30,400

30,400

Mileage and Travel

Staff Incentives

Other (Specify)

Total Personnel

$

190,400 | $

190,400

Non Personnel

Supplies

23,350

23,350

Materials

Books

Teaching Aids

Credential training

Postage

Telephone

Maintenance

Printin

Equipment Rental -

Equipment Purchase

Space Rental

Insurance

Utilities

* indire_gt Costs
Audit '

Legal

Accounting

~Profit

Other (Specify)

Total Non-Personnel

$

23,350 | $

Total SERVICES

$

213,750 | $

Budget Sheet 2 of 6.

All 6 budget pages must be completed.

Note that all gray areas are read only and can not be changed

Services



Junior Achievement of South Florida
BUDGET - EXHIBIT A
Summary

Reminder: Administration is limited to 5%
Note: ltem with O will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Line Iltem

Annual Expense

Administration

7/1/23-6/30/24

Services

Personnel

Salaries *

160,000

160,000

Fringe Benefits

30,400

30,400

Mileage and Travel

Staff Incentives

Other

Total Personnel

A R|AR|R|R|H

190,400

P R|AR|R|R|AR

D R|AR|R|R|H

190,400

Non Personnel

Supplies

23,350

23,350

Materials

Books

Teaching Aids

Credential training

Postage

Telephone

Maintenance

Printing

Equipment Rental

Equipment Purchase

Space Rental

Insurance

Utilities

** Indirect Costs

Audit

Legal

Accounting

***Profit

Other

AR |PR|AR|R|R|PR|R|R|R R ||| R|R|R| R R|R|P

AR |R|R|R|R|P|R|R|R|A|R|R|R|R|R|R|R|A

R R|AR|R|R|R|R|R|A| AR R|R|R|R|R|R|R|A

Total Non- Personnel

£

34,600

«

11,250

«

23,350

[GRAND TOTAL

R

225,000

>

11,250

«

213,750 |

Budget Sheet 3 of 6.

All 6 budget pages must be completed.

Summary



salse(es

vZ/0€/9-€2/1/L

panajdwod aq 1snw saded 133pnq 9 ||y
‘9 J0 p 133ys 123png

SPUNJ PIEAOIG 32IN0§IIIED-UOU |[E BPNUI4 4 s
(z#133ys 128png) 123pNg SAIAIAS UO SILI|ES B30 I YDIBW ISNW [BI0L, 4
(1#123ys 198png) 138png UCNEAISIUILPY UO S3LJE|RS [BIO) Y] YDIBW ISNW |10,

000'st¥ 000's82 - 000'09L - STviol
S 0 = = = =
- 0 - - = =
= 0 Pt = = -
= ) % = = =
= 0 B g - =
= 0 = - - =
= 0 = = = =
000'sS ool 000'cE 09 2 0 000°2Z - 0 000'SS 00°000°SS asaL Jebeue|y suogeladp weibold
000'st ool - 0 = 0 000'st ool : 0 000'sy 00°000'SY asi J0jeulpioog jusluoldul3 8dJoHI0M
000'0S 0oL e 0 N 000°0S oL = 000°05 00°000°0S asl 1sijeloads yuawdojaAeg 8210410M
000's9 ool 0SSV 0L 4 005'61 £ = 000's9 00°000'69 ansor epljed JaBeup uawhodw3 yinoA
000'08 ool 00" 08 2 000'3L z =2 000'08 00°000°08 esdiay Jlir wawdojaAag 32.10J0M 4O 1opalIq
000'05L (113 05'ZY1 56 = 005'L = 000'0S1 00°000'0SL juelo apauiays 18010 sweiboid Jelud
00092 s [oor [a0e" ot i K oL 05 0087 $ o1 0009z § @0q euer|
S (el (oot +«+3UIPUNS JO +.3uipuny sweifold sweJdoid +.193png 193png 2dpng 123png (syyuow | Azejes [enuuy (2301 (umouy J|) Jaquiaw yeis
1303 3sn|Al) | s@2n0S Jayio 03 §! J0 s32Jn05 piemosg, piemosg $3DIAIBS 03 | SIIIAIAS 0} ulwpy 01§ ulwpy| 1) TJeap
% 1101 12410 wouy 22JnosJa3se) 32JnosIaaie) Asees jo % 01 Asejes
hseles jo 9| 1ayr0 wouy §| wouy Asejes jo % 0%

“ueyd uone3oj|e 1503 e pue suondudsap qof Juiynew Aq paroddns aq Isnw $a110831e 150 S50.38 AJR[es JO SUONEIO||e ||y *AJBSSadAU Ji SAUI| dJow PPy *A10831e 350 YIea Joj paisanbay sadem Jo Junowe |30} AY) pue papnjdul suonisod

sajejes
§1Iv13d T3NNOSY3d
BP1IO|4 YINOS JO JUALAAIYDY Jojunf

Paiels 616 SWelI J64I0 UBYM PEJBINo[Es ABONBLLOING &g [[W 0 qIM SULNOD 10N
8N




g

<NOILYING LOVHINOD>

ParoIdw0> aq 150w safed 128pNa 9 Iy
910 5 19aus 1a3png

5PUNJ UQ 32104YI0M-UOU € FPN3Ul, e

(z1130u5198png) 108png
(1413045 193png) 193pnG UONESIUIWPY UO S3TUD) 101 DY) UDIEW 18N 101 o

STIOL

oot 1¥i01
WNW) % |m0L.

P
o0 woy
satusg o §|

~~Fupung

Jo saunos|
I wosy
soBui o %,

ez o) PRSI T T
piemosg saoids | saxass o)
avnogiaans | sadusg soj o1 s satuuis jo x|

satuig jo %

0000055 TOBGUE CUoEIod0 Weibold
00'000°SY ToRUIPIOOD O3IOPIOM
007000105 WIeieds q 831GPHOM
00'000'S9. JoBeueiy unoA
0000008 G 0310 A JO 01001
00°000°051 1030 swesBoid oD

URIS SROWIOYS

e

S 7111 ok

(TR I Jaquuad 11915

L qor

Sujavag AUy

S1IV130 TINNOSY3d
£PLIO} UINOS O LUALIANMIDY Jotuny

oIS 67 SR G VoG oSS ARG o7 [ 6 W FUITeS JION
Aaes5230u 1 sau1| 210w ppy b Bed 193png U pa1sI SUONISO e 10} J2UIG ) 21U



Junior Achievement of South Florida 7/1/2023-6/30/2024
PERSONNEL DETAILS
NonPersonnel
Itemize any items in your budget under the categories listed and provide cost breakdown.
Note: Items with 0 will automatically calculate when related cells are filled.

Cost Category* Item Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost**
EX: Equipment Purchase Staff Desks 10{$ 400.00{$% 4,000.00
Supplies $ 2,450.00
Portfolios 35| $ 10.00 | $ 350.00
Polo Shirts 35| § 20.00 | $ 700.00
Additional Student Supplies 35[ $ 40.00 | § 1,400.00
Materials $ 300.00
2 classes (17
JA Curriculum Materials students/class)| $ 150.00 | $ 300.00
Books $ -
Teaching Aids $ -
Credential Training $ -
Telephone $ -
Maintenance $ -
Printing $ -
Equipment Rental $ -
Equipment Purchase $ -
Space Rental $ -
Other $ 20,600.00
JA Program and Support Fees 35| $ 895| 8% 313.25
Student Incentives 35| $ 50.00 | $ 1,750.00
Internship Clothing Allowance 35| $ 100.00 | $ 3,500.00
Student Internship Transportation (gas card or ride
share) 35| $ 140.00 [ $ 4,900.00
Staff Travel (calculated at 45.5 cents per mile) 2168| $ 046 | $ 986.44
Marketing and Promotion - -1 8 1,050.31
Buses for Field Trip/Job Shadow 9] $ 900.00 | $ 8,100.00
Computer Equipment $ -
Total

* Must match categories on budget pages 1-3
** Must match totals on Budget Summary, Budget Page 3

Budget Sheet 6 of 6.
All 6 budget pages must be completed. NonPersonnel



cifrix 1 RightSignature
REFERENCE NUMBER

0A508D1F-FF34-4032-92B6-05587D26DDCE
SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number
0A508D1F-FF34-4032-92B6-05587D26DDCE

DOCUMENT DETAILS
Document Name
Ja Sub-Grant Amendment No 1 To Agreement No 2022-2023-Cr-Wioa-Isy-8001

Transaction Type Filename

Signature Request ja_sub-grant_amendment_no_1_to_agreement_no_2022-2023-cr-wioa-isy-8001.pdf
Sent At Pages

06/29/2023 12:17 EDT 11 pages

Executed At Content Type

07/07/2023 10:38 EDT application/pdf

Identity Method File Size

email 316 KB

Distribution Method

Original Checksum

email 4df27922cae5c9e601d20caeadf320623031602a698519ebf584276b46745084

Signed Checksum
3alce5ea5919f317a98172a8788a63bb7cc7adf1b2a8897c5bi76¢949{0f8c0c

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode
Disabled

SIGNERS

SIGNER

Name

Adrinia Woods

Email
adrinia@jasouthflorida.org
Signer Sequence

2

Components
1

Name
Shernette Grant
Email

shernette@jasouthflorida.org

Signer Sequence
1

Components

1

E-SIGNATURE

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum
82590973510557d1btt3750551d5b9549933a28d3365afa81b7dfdfae31502

IP Address

99.76.34.54

Device

Microsoft Edge via Windows

Drawn Signature

£ T w0

Fidedd ig
Signature Reference ID
24393C26

Signature Biometric Count
8

Status

signed

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum
3408d103682a43169d98746236a8563be97f21f5a2500992e0e906d71687b2a

IP Address

12.2.113.34

Device

Chrome via Windows

Drawn Signature

Signature Reference ID
CECBEBO08

Signature Biometric Count
1

EVENTS

Viewed At

07/07/2023 10:37 EDT
Identity Authenticated At
07/07/2023 10:38 EDT
Signed At

07/07/2023 10:38 EDT

Viewed At

07/07/2023 10:00 EDT
Identity Authenticated At
07/07/2023 10:00 EDT
Signed At

07/07/2023 10:00 EDT



SIGNER

Name

Laurie Sallarulo

Email
laurie@jasouthflorida.org

Signer Sequence
0

Components
7

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP
06/29/2023 12:17 EDT

06/29/2023 12:17 EDT
06/29/2023 16:00 EDT
06/29/2023 16:04 EDT
06/29/2023 16:04 EDT
06/29/2023 16:04 EDT
07/06/2023 12:12 EDT
07/07/2023 10:00 EDT
07/07/2023 10:00 EDT
07/07/2023 10:00 EDT
07/07/2023 10:00 EDT
07/07/2023 10:37 EDT

07/07/2023 10:38 EDT

07/07/2023 10:38 EDT

E-SIGNATURE EVENTS
Status Viewed At
signed 06/29/2023 16:00 EDT

Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum Identity Authenticated At
e5195d6309aaec1b2c6d971b89ece3f074b880cB4e0200b6152d6a5800cd869d  06/29/2023 16:04 EDT

IP Address Signed At
73.125.233.95 06/29/2023 16:04 EDT

Device
Mobile Safari via iOS
Drawn Signature

g 7 i
Al B
Signature Reference ID

45F2BCEOQ

Signature Biometric Count
7

AUDIT

Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'ja_sub- =~
;a}ggt‘?gwlggldment_noj _to_agreement_no_2022-2023-cr-wioa-isy-8001.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from

Laurie Sallarulo (laurie@jasouthflorida.org) was emailed a link to sign.

Laurie Sallarulo (laurie@jasouthflorida.org) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 73.125.233.95.

Laurie Sallarulo (laurie@jasouthflorida.org) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS from 73.125.233.95.

Laurie Sallarulo (laurie@jasouthflorida.org) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 73.125.233.95.

Shernette Grant (shernette@jasouthflorida.org) was emailed a link to sign.

Shernette Grant (shernette@jasouthflorida.org) was emailed a reminder.

Shernette Grant (shernette@jasouthflorida.org) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.2.113.34.

Shernette Grant (shernette@jasouthflorida.org) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 12.2.113.34.

Shernette Grant (shernette@jasouthflorida.org) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 12.2.113.34.

Adrinia Woods (adrinia@jasouthflorida.org) was emailed a link to sign.

égr%l% X\/ggds (adrinia@jasouthflorida.org) viewed the document on Microsoft Edge via Windows from

égr;rg%xvsogds (adrinia@jasouthflorida.org) authenticated via email on Microsoft Edge via Windows from

Adrinia Woods (adrinia@jasouthflorida.org) signed the document on Microsoft Edge via Windows from 99.76.34.54.



